Exhibit 1 provides a summary of the first half result and an analysis of the foreign exchange items.
As noted above, the year-on-year changes are heavily influenced by foreign exchange movements.
At an operational level approximately half of revenues are denominated in US dollars, while only
10% of costs are in US dollars. OCN has indicated that, at the EBITDA level, the net effect of
currency moves is broadly neutral.

The foreign exchange items shown in the bottom section of Exhibit 1 include: (1) gains/losses on
monetary items, which comprises movements in the value of working capital items and cash and
cash equivalents; (2) gains/losses in foreign currency borrowings related to US dollar-denominated
debt in subsidiaries reporting in Brazilian reais; and (3) changes in deferred tax related to the
changes in value of debt and fixed assets reflect the resulting increase or decrease in the value of
future tax deductions. While these items increase the sensitivity of reported earnings to near-term
foreign exchange volatility, as noted, the structure of costs and revenues at WSON means greater
stability at the EBITDA level.

Exhibit 1: First half results summary
US$m except where stated H115 H116 Change
Revenue 268.9 214.7 -20%
Raw materials and consumables (33.3) (16.3) -51%
Employee benefits (82.1) (68.3) -17%
Depreciation and amortisation (28.9) (24.4) -16%
Other operating expenses (71.2) (61.2) -14%
Profit on disposals of PPE 0.1 0.1 -52%
Operating profit 53.5 44.6 -17%
Share of results of joint ventures 2.1 2.9 +38%
Investment revenue 7.9 6.0 -25%
Investment movements/disposal gains 3.4 (7.3) From positive to negative
Finance costs including FX movements on borrowings (20.6) 7.9 From negative to positive
FX gains/(losses) on monetary items (6.5) 3.1 From negative to positive
Profit before tax 39.9 57.1 +43%
Income tax (20.7) (17.2) -17%
Non-controlling interests (7.2) (20.1) +179%
Earned 12.0 19.8 +66%
EPS (cents) 33.8 56.0 +66%
   Memo: items relating to movement in Brazilian real versus US$ H115 H116 BRL depreciation
US$/BRL end period 3.10 3.21 -3.4%
US$/BRL average for period 2.97 3.70 -19.7%
FX gain/(loss) on monetary items (6.5) 3.1
FX gain/(loss) on foreign currency borrowings (13.8) 13.9
Deferred tax on retranslation of fixed assets (12.5) 22.2
Deferred tax on exchange variance on loans 12.5 (14.4)
Total (20.3) 24.8
Source: Ocean Wilsons Holdings

Investment portfolio
The investment manager’s report on the OWIL portfolio shows a first half reduction in value of 2.2%
compared with a 3.4% gain in the absolute benchmark (US CPI Urban Consumers NSA plus 3%
from 1 January 2015 and previously US dollar 12-month Libor plus 2%). European and Japanese
funds were the main detractors from performance, while the North American funds made a positive
contribution.

To give a broader perspective on performance OCN provides a comparison with several indices
and, as shown in Exhibit 2, on a 10-year view, the performance has been close to the benchmark